-

\_

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 7th November, 2018

10.00 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House

~

Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7th November, 2018, at 10.00 Ask for: Andrew Tait
am
Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room

Membership (13)

Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh  (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr P C Cooper, Mr J P Mclnroy
(Substitute), Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins,
Mrs P AV Stockell and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr | S Chittenden

Labour (1) Mr B H Lewis

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1.  Substitutes

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
3. Minutes - 10 October 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings

B. GENERAL MATTERS

1.  General Matters

C. MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS




1. Application SW/18/502403 (KCC/SW/0050/2018) - Part retrospective application to
allow the development and operation of a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF),
including construction of a number of external covered storage bays and provision
of a site office. Construction of a waste reception/handling building and installation
of materials recycling plant/equipment at LKM Recycling, Bonham Drive, Eurolink
Business Park, Sittingbourne; LKM Recycling (Pages 13 - 28)

D. DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1. Proposal 18/504729/COUNTY (KCC/MA/0457/2018) - Section 73 application to
vary Conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 (external materials) and 7 (access and
parking) of Permission MA/16/507143 at The Lenham School , Ham Lane,
Lenham; KCC Infrastructure Division (Pages 29 - 48)

2. Proposal TW/18/2126 (KCC/TW/0101/2018) - Temporary 13 space car park at St
Gregory's Catholic School, Reynolds Lane, Tunbridge Wells; KCC Property and
Infrastructure Support (Pages 49 - 64)

E. COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 65 - 68)
2. County Council developments

3.  Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017

4.  Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None)

F. OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 30 October 2018

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



Agenda Item A3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council
Chamber - Sessions House on Wednesday, 10 October 2018.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh ~ (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe  (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute for Mr A Booth), Mrs R Binks, Mr D L Brazier
(Substitute for Mr P C Cooper), Mr | S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, Mr B H Lewis,
Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Ms S Hamilton

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mrs A Hopkins
(Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs S Benge
(Transport and Development Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

35. Minutes - 11 July 2018
(Ite
[...]
ing and
review thereafter; the provision (prior to occupation) and retention of
car parking, cycle parking, drop off area and circulatory routes; the
applicants undertaking their best endeavours to implement the parking
restrictions detailed in the accompanying Transport Statement via the
statutory Traffic Regulation Order process; the development being
undertaken in accordance with the content of the Flood Risk
Assessment, including adherence to the mitigation measures listed
within it; the submission of a detailed Sustainable Surface Water
Drainage Scheme; and the submission of details regarding the
maintenance and management of the Sustainable Surface Water
Drainage Scheme; the submission of a verification report regarding
the Sustainable Surface Water Drainage Scheme; seagull deterrent
being installed on the roof within 1 month of the completion of phase 1
of the building works; hours of working during construction being
restricted to between 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and
between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no
operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; and the submission for
approval of a construction management strategy, including access, lorry
routing, parking and circulation within the site for the contractor’'s and
other vehicles related to construction activities, details of how the site
access is to be managed to avoid peak school times, and measures to
prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway; and

the applicants be advised by Informative that:-

(i) they are advised to register with Kent County Council's Travel
Plan Management system ‘Jambusters’ in respect of the
requirement to prepare and submit a (revised/amended)
School Travel Plan;

(i)  their attention is drawn to the letter from Public Rights of
Way which contains general Informatives on works adjacent to
and/or on a Public Right of Way. The gate which is to be

Page 9



installed in the fence line adjoining PROW HB84 must swing
inwards into the school site and not outwards onto the PROW;
and

(i)  Kent County Council Highway and Transportation state that it is
the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that before the
development is commenced, all necessary highway approvals
and consents where required are obtained, and that the limits of
the highway boundary are clearly established in order to avoid
any enforcement action being taken by the Highway Authority.
Across the county there are pieces of land next to private
homes and gardens that do not Ilook like roads or
pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called
‘highway land’. Some of this land is owned by KCC and some is
owned by third party owners. Irrespective of the ownership, this
land may have ‘highway rights’ over the topsoil. The applicant
must ensure that the details shown on the approved plans
agree in every aspect with those approved under such
legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the
applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to
progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement on
site.

40. Proposal DA/18/965 (KCC/DA/0104/2018) - Installation of a modular
building to accommodate further teaching and learning space at Maypole
Primary School, Franklin Road, Dartford; Governors of Maypole Primary
School
(ltem D2)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group advised the Committee that the
word “County” in paragraph 12 of the report should read “Council.”

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group advised the Committee of
correspondence from the Local Member, Mrs A D Allen in support of the proposal
and a request for the School to address the concerns raised in the report.

(3) RESOLVED that:-

(@) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including
conditions covering the development being carried out in accordance
with the permitted details, and that the building be removed from the
site on the expiration of 5 years from the date of the decision, with the
land being reinstated; and

(b)  the applicants be advised by Informative that they must not use the
building for any use other than for intervention sessions as set out in
the application details. Should future school expansion be required,
this must not go ahead without the determination of a full planning
application by Kent County Council.

Page 10



41. Matters dealt with under delegated powers

(ltem E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last
meeting relating to:-

(@)
(b)
(c)

(d)

County Matter applications;
County Council developments;

Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Assessment) Regulations 2017; and

Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2017 (None).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C1

Item C1
Part retrospective application to allow the development
and operation of a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF),
including construction of a number of external covered
storage bays and provision of a site office. The
construction of a waste reception/handling building and
the installation of materials recycling plant/equipment at
LKM Recycling, Bonham Drive, Eurolink Business Park,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3SY - SW/18/502403
(KCC/SW/0050/2018)
|

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on
Wednesday 7 November 2018.

Application by LKM Recycling for a part retrospective application to allow the development
and operation of a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF), including construction of a number of
external covered storage bays and provision of a site office. The construction of a waste
reception/handling building, weighbridge and the installation of materials recycling
plant/equipment at LKM Recycling, Bonham Drive, Eurolink Business Park, Sittingbourne,
Kent, ME10 3SY — SW/18/502403 (KCC/SW/0050/2018).

Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions.

Local Member: Sue
[...]
 National Planning Policy and Guidance are material planning
considerations.

14. Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan (KMWLP) 2013 — 2030 (July 2016): Policies
CSW1 (Sustainable Development), CSW2 (Waste Hierarchy), CSW6 (Location of Built
Waste Management Facilities), DM1 (Sustainable Design), DM11 (Health and Amenity),
DM12 (Cumulative Impact) and DM13 (Transportation of Minerals and Waste).

15. Swale Borough Council Local Plan 2017: Policies DM7 (Car Parking Standards) and
DM14 (General Development Criteria).

Consultations

16. Swale Borough Council: raises no objection subject to there being no objections from
any statutory consultees.

17. Kent County Council Highways and Transportation raises no_objection subject to
the inclusion of the following conditions:

1. Prior to the works commencing on site, the area shown on the approved
plans for parking for site personnel / operatives / visitors shall be provided
and retained throughout the construction of the development.

Reason: To ensure provision of adequate off-street parking for vehicles in
the interests of highway safety and to protect the amenities of local
businesses and residents.

2. During construction provision shall be made on the site to accommodate
operatives' and construction vehicles loading, off-loading or turning on the
site.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles can be parked or manoeuvred off the
highway in the interests of highway safety.

3. Adequate measures shall be taken to ensure that vehicles leaving the
site shall not deposit mud or other materials on the public highway,
including the provision of wheel and chassis cleaning equipment as
appropriate.

Reason: In the interests of highway safely and in order to safeguard the
local environment.

4. Before any work is commenced on site, a Delivery and Servicing Traffic
Management Plan detailing the routing of delivery vehicles to / from site,
parking and turning areas for vehicles and site personnel, and timing and
control of deliveries shall 
[...]
iate
mitigation (secured by conditions) there are no objections from consultees. No
complaints have been received to date with regards the existing operations on site.
Existing drainage arrangements have been surveyed and tested and found to offer

C1.15
Page 27



Item C1

Part retrospective application to allow the development and
operation of a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) at LKM Recycling -
SW/18/502403 (KCC/SW/0050/2018)

52.

53.

appropriate safeguarding to the groundwater environment to the satisfaction of the
Environment Agency.

There are no objections from any of the technical consultees and it is not considered
that there would be any cumulative or combined impacts associated with other
developments.

| am satisfied the proposed development complies in all relevant aspects with the NPPF
to which the presumption in favour of sustainable development applies. It is concluded
that the proposals comply with the adopted KMWLP 2016 and the relevant policies of
the Swale Borough Council’s Local Plan 2017. Based on the considerations set out
above | am satisfied that the proposals represent a sustainable waste management
activity which would not result in any significant impacts upon the amenity of the other
users of the Eurolink Industrial Estate, residential properties and other land uses
beyond.

Recommendation

54.

| RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of

conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following:

e The development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.

e The MRF operating hours shall be 07.00-17.00 Monday-Friday and 07.00-12.00 on
Saturdays only, no activities shall take place on Sundays or Bank Holidays.

¢ No more than 20,000 tonnes of waste per annum shall be imported to the site.

e Waste awaiting processing shall be stored only in the storage bays identified in the
application documents.

e Only the following waste materials shall enter the site: metals, cardboard/paper,
glass, wood, plastics, rubber, construction and demolition, textiles and
municipal/general wastes.

¢ No putrescible waste may enter the site.

e All sorting and separation of the waste materials shall take place within Building A
with the flexible screen doors closed.

o \Waste stockpile heights must not exceed 3 metres.

o Any waste materials that do not leave the site within 1 month must be turned to
ensure hot spots do not develop and the maximum retention time for waste materials
on site is 3 months.

e Records of all waste throughputs shall be maintained and made available to the
County Planning Authority upon request.

e The areas identified for parking, turning and manoeuvring shall be kept available for
such use at all times.

o Adequate measures to ensure that vehicles leaving the site shall not deposit
mud or other materials on the public highway shall be implemented.

e Submission and implementation of a Delivery and Servicing Traffic Management
Plan detailing the routing of delivery vehicles to / from site, parking and turning areas
for vehicles and site personnel, and timing and control of deliveries.

Case Officer: Adam Tomaszewski Tel. no: 03000 411029

Background Documents: see section heading

Cl.16
Page 28




Agenda Item D1

SECTION D
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case;
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.

Item D1
Section 73 Application to vary Conditions 2 (approved
plans), 3 (external materials) and 7 (access and parking)
of planning permission MA/16/507143 at The Lenham
School (formerly Swadelands School), Ham Lane, Lenham,
Maidstone, Kent ME17 2LL - 18/504729/COUNTY

(KCC/MA/0457/2018)
I

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 7%
November 2018.

Application by Kent County Council Infrastructure Div
[...]
tion

30. | RECOMMEND that the Section 73 application be approved and that conditions 2, 3
and 7 be varied and the PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of
conditions previously set out on planning permission 16/507143 and the additional
condition requested by Highways and Transportation, as follows:

e the development to be commenced no later than 28" November 2021;

e the development hereby permitted shall be carried out and completed in all respects
strictly in accordance with the submitted details, documents and plans which amends
the details approved under application MA/16/507143;

e the development shall be carried out using the external materials as detailed within
the submitted documents and plans which amends the details approved under
application MA/16/507143;

¢ hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted to between 0800
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays,
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays;

e the submission of a Construction Management Plan to be approved in writing prior to
the commencement of development;

e the submission of a surface water drainage scheme to prevent discharge of surface

D1.19
Page 47



Item D1
Section 73 Application to vary Conditions 2, 3 and 7 of planning
permission MA/16/507143 at The Lenham School, Lenham -
18/504729/COUNTY (KCC/MA/0457/2018)

water onto the highway, prior to the commencement of development, and its
approval in writing;

e the disused tennis court to the west of the new science block shall be made available
for overspill parking and thereafter kept available for such use;

e the areas shown for parking and overflow parking be provided within 12 weeks of the
occupation of the new building;

e Prior to the development being occupied, the provision of the areas shown on the
approved plans for vehicle loading/unloading, and turning facilities being provided
and thereafter kept available;

e Prior to the commencement of development, the submission of a surface water
drainage strategy relating to flood risk, details of the maintenance and management
of the drainage scheme and that there should be no surface water drainage into the
ground without the express written consent of the County Council;

e Prior to occupation, details to be submitted of the location of bat boxes, bird boxes
and the sparrow terrace;

e Prior to commencement of development, the applicant to secure and implement
archaeological field evaluation works in accordance with a written specification and
timetable agreed in writing by the County Council;

31. | FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT the applicant BE ADVISED of the following
informatives:

e Advice regarding infiltration drainage systems such as soakaways;
EA advice that there should be no discharge into land previously identified as
contaminated or ‘made’ ground, and that infiltration systems will not be supported
that enable pollutants to create new pathways into groundwater, or mobilise
contaminants already in the ground;

e Waste management legislation regarding the handling, transport, treatment and
disposal of contaminated soil;

o That precautions to avoid discharges or spills of oil, fuel or chemicals into the ground
must be taken;

e That all necessary highway approvals and consents where required are obtained in
order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway Authority.

e That ‘The Lenham School’ be asked to ensure that all Clubs using the school site out
of hours ask their members to utilise all on-site parking spaces before parking on the
surrounding roads.

| Case Officer: Mrs Helen Edwards Tel. no: 03000 413366 |

| Background Documents: see section heading |

D1.20
Page 48



Agenda Item D2

Item D2
Temporary 13 space car park, St Gregory’s Catholic
School, Reynolds Lane, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN4
9XL - TW/18/2126 (KCC/TW/0101/2018)
|

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 7
November 20
[...]
ry’s Catholic School,
Reynolds Lane, Royal Tunbridge Wells - TW/18/2126

the local area or upon the landscaping and would not have an unacceptable impact on
the local highway. The development is in accordance with the principles of the National
Planning Policy Framework and has strong planning policy support in the Planning
Policy Statement for Schools (2011). Subject to the imposition of the conditions as
outlined throughout this report, | consider that the proposed development is acceptable,
| therefore conclude that the development is sustainable and recommend that temporary
permission for a 24 month period to be granted subject to conditions.

Recommendation

47. | RECOMMEND that TEMPORARY PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the
imposition of conditions covering the following:

e Temporary planning permission for a period of 24 months and the site being
satisfactorily restored;

Reinstatement of the permanent parking spaces;

The development carried out in accordance with the permitted details;

Measures to protect the trees;

Hours of working during construction to be restricted to between the hours of 0800
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays,
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays;

e Measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway.

48. | FURTHER RECOMMEND that the applicant be advised of the following informative:

e The school to advise staff members to give way to pedestrians on the Public Right of
Way;

¢ Any damage to the Public Right of Way as a result of this planning application would
be the school’'s responsibility to maintain.

Case officer — Lidia Cook 03000 413353

Background documents - See section heading

Page 63
D2.15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item E1

El COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT
PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS -
MEMBERS’ INFORMATION

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been de
[...]
d documents.

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.
The Government’'s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact
Assessment/Screening Schedule 2 Projects

Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does not constitute
EIA development and the development proposal does not need to be accompanied
by an Environmental Statement:-

KCC/DA/0746/2018 - Section 73 application to amend condition 3 (revised
restoration to woodland and wildflower meadow along with the retention of the lake)
and removal of condition 7 (agricultural aftercare scheme) of planning permission
DA/98/331/MR28.

Darenth Court Quarry, Darenth Road, Dartford, Kent

Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does constitute EIA
development and the development proposal does need to be accompanied by an
Environmental Statement:-

None

E.3
Page 67



E4 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 2017 — SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers.

Background Documents -

. The deposited documents.
. Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.
. The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement

None

E.4

Page 68



	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 10 October 2018
	C1 Application SW/18/502403 (KCC/SW/0050/2018) - Part retrospective application to allow the development and operation of a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF), including construction of a number of external covered storage bays and provision of a site office. Construction of a waste reception/handling building and installation of materials recycling plant/equipment at LKM Recycling, Bonham Drive, Eurolink Business Park, Sittingbourne; LKM Recycling
	D1 Proposal 18/504729/COUNTY (KCC/MA/0457/2018) - Section 73 application to vary Conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 (external materials) and 7 (access and parking) of Permission MA/16/507143 at The Lenham School , Ham Lane, Lenham;  KCC Infrastructure  Division
	D2 Proposal TW/18/2126 (KCC/TW/0101/2018) - Temporary 13 space car park at St Gregory's Catholic School, Reynolds Lane, Tunbridge Wells; KCC Property and Infrastructure  Support
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


32 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Sessions 
House on Wednesday, 7 November 2018. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M Harman, Mr M D Payne, 
Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs S Prendergast 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mrs A Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), 
Mrs S Benge (Transport and Development Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
42. Minutes - 10 October 2018  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
43. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Committee noted the potential need for two site visits in early 2019.    
 
44. Application SW/18/502403 (KCC/SW/0050/2018) - Part retrospective 
application to allow the development and operation of a Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF), including construction of a number of external covered storage 
bays and provision of a site office. Construction of a waste reception/handling 
building and installation of materials recycling plant/equipment at LKM 
Recycling, Bonham Drive, Eurolink Business Park, Sittingbourne; LKM 
Recycling  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of 
correspondence from the Local Member, Mrs S Gent raising no objection to the 
application.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 

conditions, including conditions covering the development being carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans; the MRF’s operating hours being 0700 
to 1700 on Mondays to Fridays and 0700 to 1200 on Saturdays with no 
activities taking place on Sundays or Bank Holidays; no more than 20,000 
tonnes of waste per annum being imported to the site; waste awaiting 
processing being stored only in the storage bays identified in the application 



 

33 

documents;  the only waste materials entering the site being metals, 
cardboard/paper, glass, wood, plastics, rubber, construction and demolition, 
textiles and municipal/general wastes; no putrescible waste entering the site; 
all sorting and separation of the waste materials taking place within 
Building A with the flexible screen doors closed; waste stockpile heights not 
exceeding 3 metres; any waste materials not leaving the site within 1 
month being turned to ensure that hot spots do not develop, and the 
maximum retention time for waste materials on site being 3 months; records 
of all waste throughputs being maintained and made available to the 
County Planning Authority upon request; the areas identified for parking, 
turning and manoeuvring being kept available for such use at all times; 
adequate  measures being implemented to  ensure  that vehicles  leaving  
the  site  shall  not deposit mud or other materials on the public highway; and 
the submission for approval and subsequent implementation of a Delivery 
and Servicing Traffic Management Plan detailing the routing of delivery 
vehicles to and from site, parking and turning areas for vehicles and site 
personnel, and the timing and control of deliveries. 

 
45. Proposal 18/504729/COUNTY (KCC/MA/0457/2018) - Section 73 application 
to vary Conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 (external materials) and 7 (access and 
parking) of Permission MA/16/507143 at The Lenham School , Ham Lane, 
Lenham;  KCC Infrastructure  Division  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)   Mrs S Prendergast was present for this item pursuant to Committee 
Procedure Rule 2.27 and spoke.   
 
(2)  Mr Alastair Walmsley (Lenham PC) addressed the Committee in opposition to 
the proposal.  Mr Chris Foreman (Head Teacher – Lenham School) and a 
representative from Gen2 spoke in reply.   
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the 
applicants had agreed that the disused tennis courts would be made available for 
overflow parking during the construction period.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) approval be given to the Section 73 application for the variation of 
Conditions 2, 3 and 7 subject to the conditions previously set out in 
Permission 16/507143 and the additional condition requested by 
Highways and Transportation for the development to be commenced 
no later than 28 November 2021; the development being carried out 
and completed in all respects strictly in accordance with the submitted 
details, documents and plans which amend the details approved under 
Permission MA/16/507143;  the development being carried out using 
the external materials as detailed within the submitted documents and 
plans which amend the details approved in Permission  MA/16/507143;  
hours of working during construction and demolition being restricted to 
between 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and between the hours 
of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays; the submission of a Construction Management Plan to 
be approved in writing prior to the commencement of development; the 
submission of a surface water drainage scheme to prevent discharge 



 

34 

of surface water  onto  the  highway prior  to  the  commencement  of  
development,  and  its approval in writing; the disused tennis court to 
the west of the new science block being made available for overspill 
parking and thereafter kept available for such use;  the areas shown 
for parking and overflow parking being provided within 12 weeks of the 
occupation of the new building; the provision of the areas shown on 
the approved plans for vehicle loading/unloading, and turning 
facilities being provided prior to the development being occupied, 
and kept available thereafter; the submission of a surface water 
drainage strategy relating to flood risk, details of the maintenance and 
management of the drainage scheme prior to the commencement of 
development, with no surface water drainage into the ground occurring 
without the express written consent of the County Planning Authority;  
the submission of details of the location of bat boxes, bird boxes and 
the sparrow terrace prior to occupation of the site; and the applicant 
securing and implementing archaeological field evaluation works prior 
to commencement of the development, in accordance with a written 
specification and timetable agreed in writing by the County Planning 
Authority; and  

 
(b) the applicant be advised by Informative of:-  
 

(i) advice regarding infiltration drainage systems such as 
soakaways; 

 

(ii) Environment Agency’s advice that there should be no discharge 
into land previously identified as contaminated or “made” 
ground, and that infiltration systems will not be supported that 
enable pollutants to create new pathways into groundwater, or 
mobilise contaminants already in the ground; 

 
(iii)  Waste Management legislation regarding the handling, 

transport, treatment and disposal of contaminated soil; and that  
 

(iv) precautions to avoid discharges or spills of oil, fuel or chemicals 
into the ground must be taken; 

 
(v) all necessary highway approvals and consents where required 

must be obtained in order to avoid any enforcement action 
being taken by the Highway Authority; and  

 
(vi) The Lenham School is requested to ensure that all Clubs using 

the school site out of hours ask their members to utilise all on-
site parking spaces before parking on the surrounding roads. 

 
46. Proposal TW/18/2126 (KCC/TW/0101/2018) - Temporary 13 space car park 
at St Gregory's Catholic School, Reynolds Lane, Tunbridge Wells; KCC 
Property and Infrastructure  Support  
(Item D2) 
 
 
(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group asked the Committee to note 
two textual amendments to the report. These were:- 
 



 

35 

- Paragraph 40.  “Objection has been received that the proposed 
development is outside of the designated limits to Built Development”; 
and  
 

- Paragraph 45: “as the development area is 300 square metres, it falls 
below the threshold for screening.”   

 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-   
 

(a) temporary permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the permission being for  a  period  of  24  
months, with the site being satisfactorily restored thereafter;  the 
reinstatement of the permanent parking spaces; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; measures to 
protect the trees; hours of working during construction being restricted 
to between the hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and 
between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays; and measures to prevent mud and 
debris being taken onto the public highway; and  

 
(b) the applicant be advised by informative that:- 

 
(i) the school should advise staff members to give way to 

pedestrians on the Public Right of Way; and  
 

(ii)   any damage to the Public Right of Way as a result of this 
permission would be the school’s responsibility to maintain. 

 
47. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a)   County Matter applications;  
 

(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Assessment) Regulations 2017; and  
 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2017 (None). 
 
 
 
 
 


